

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**  
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals

**PONTIAC FIRE FIGHTERS UNION  
LOCAL 376,**

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

**CITY OF PONTIAC,**

Defendant-Appellant.

**Supreme Court Docket No: 132916**

**Court of Appeals No: 271497**

**Oakland County Circuit Court  
No: 06-075367-CL**

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN STATE AFL-CIO  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
PONTIAC FIRE FIGHTERS UNION LOCAL 376**



SACHS WALDMAN, Professional Corporation  
By: **MARY ELLEN GUREWITZ (P 25724)**  
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* MI State AFL-CIO  
1000 Farmer Street  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
(313) 965-3464  
Email: [megurewitz@sachswaldman.com](mailto:megurewitz@sachswaldman.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

THE CIRCUIT COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ENJOIN A BREACH OF  
CONTRACT PENDING ARBITRATION AND TO ENJOIN AN UNFAIR  
LABOR PRACTICE PENDING A MERC HEARING AND DECISION ON  
THAT ULP. .... 2

A. The Michigan Constitution gives the circuit court jurisdiction  
over all matters not prohibited by law. .... 2

B. Nothing prohibits the circuit court from exercising jurisdiction to  
enjoin a breach of contract pending arbitration. .... 2

C. Nothing prohibits the circuit court from exercising jurisdiction to  
enjoin an unfair labor practice and, in fact, the statute explicitly  
authorizes such an injunction. .... 3

CONCLUSION ..... 4

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Auto Workers v Dana Corp,</i> 679 F2d 634 (CA 6) . . . . .	2
<i>Lever Brothers v Chemical Workers Local 217,</i> 554 F2d 115 (CA 4 1976) . . . . .	2
<i>Van Buren Sch Dist v Circuit Judge,</i> 61 Mich App 6 (19765) . . . . .	3
<i>Wikman v Novi,</i> 413 Mich 617 (1982) . . . . .	2

### STATUTES

Act 312, Section 13; MCL 423.243 . . . . .	1
Michigan Constitution of 1963 Article 6, § 13 . . . . .	2
Public Employment Relations Act Section 16(h); MCL 423.216(h) . . . . .	3
